
  

 
  

April 6, 2021 
 
Ms. Jeanne Keane 
Senior Director of Buildings and Grounds 
Oak Park Elementary School District 97 
260 W Madison Street 
Oak Park IL 60302 
 
RE: Bid Results/Recommendation  
 Boiler Replacement at Whittier Elementary School 
 Oak Park Elementary School District 97 
 STR Project #20041-3 
 
 
Dear Ms. Keane: 
 
Eleven proposals for the above-captioned project were received at the Administrative Center, 
260 W Madison Street, Oak Park IL 60302, on March 18, 2021 by noon local time. 
 
The proposals were opened and read aloud, shortly after noon.  We have enclosed a copy of 
the Bid Tabulation Sheet summarizing the proposals received.  
 
Bid Recommendation 
 
AMS Mechanical Systems, Inc. is the apparent low-bidder meeting all requirements of the 
contract documents and bidding requirements at $546, 250.  We have communicated with the 
references provided, as well as verified the scope in their bid to be consistent with the contract 
documents. We also have attached AMS Mechanical Systems, Inc. commitment 
correspondence to this recommendation.  
 
Based upon our understanding of the project requirements, the bids received, and discussions 
with the Administration and the Facility Advisory Committee, we recommend that the contract 
be awarded as follows: 
 

AMS Mechanical Systems, Inc.  
9341 Adam Don Parkway 
Woodridge, IL  60517 
 
Base Bid: ................................................................................................................... $546,250.00 

 
 .......................................................................................................................................................  
Total Recommendation ......................................................................................... $546,250.00 

 
 
 
 
The preceding represents our interpretation of the bid proposals received.  Should you require 
any additional information, please call me. 
  
 
 
 
 



  
Ms. Keane 
Project #20041-3 
April 2021 
Page 2 of 2 

 

 
 
Sincerely, 
STR Partners LLC 
 

 
 
Jennifer Costanzo, AIA, LEED AP 
Principal 
 
cc:   Louis Ng – STR Partners LLC 
 Steve Schafer – CS2 Design Group 
 
Enclosures: 
 Bid Tabulation 
 AMS Mechanical Systems Correspondence of Committment 



 350 W Ontario Street |Suite 200 | Chicago IL | 60654

B I D   T A B U L A T I O N   S H E E T

Project Name: Boiler Replacement at Whittier Elementary School 
Owner: Oak Park Elementary SD 97

STR Project No: 20041.03
Opening Date:

Opening Location: D97 Administrative  Office 

A
M

S 
M

e
c

ha
ni

c
a

l 
Sy

st
e

m
s,

 In
c

A
n

c
h

o
r M

e
c

h
a

n
ic

a
l

C
. A

c
ite

lli 
H

e
a

tin
g

 &
 

Pi
p

in
g

 C
o

n
tr

a
c

to
rs

, I
n

c
.

C
o

m
m

e
rc

ia
l 

M
e

c
h

a
n

ic
a

l, 
In

c
.

FE
 M

o
ra

n

H
e

lm
 M

e
c

h
a

n
ic

a
l 

(M
e

c
h

a
n

ic
a

l 
In

c
o

rp
o

ra
te

d
)

Id
e

a
l H

e
a

tin
g

 
C

o
m

p
a

n
y

In
d

e
p

e
n

d
e

n
t 

M
e

c
h

a
n

ic
a

l

M
o

n
a

c
o

 M
e

c
h

a
n

ic
a

l, 
In

c

O
a

k 
Br

o
o

k 
M

e
c

h
a

n
ic

a
l

Pr
e

m
ie

r M
e

c
h

a
n

ic
a

l

Acknowledge Addeda 
Issued: (2)

√ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √

Bid Form √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √

Bid Bond √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √

Substitution Sheet √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √

Non-Collusion Affidavit √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √

Individual Drug-Free √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √

Contractors Drug-Free √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √

Human Rights Act √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √

Bidder Eligibility 
Certification

√ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √

Business Enterprise Cert. √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √

Smoking and Tobacco 
Policy

√ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √

Criminal Background 
Check/Sex Offender 

√ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √

Contractors Qualification 
A305

√ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √

BASE BID $546,250 $564,843 $593,000 $624,000 $630,700 $593,000 $625,555 $598,625 $589,000 $598,300 $718,000

March 18, 2021



From: Jim Kintz jkintz@AMS-PMT.COM
Subject: RE: 20041-3: Whittier Boiler - Apparent low bidder

Date: March 19, 2021 at 12:19 PM
To: Louis Ng louis@strpartners.com
Cc: Joseph Hansen jhansen@AMS-PMT.COM, Tom Kelleher kelleher@AMS-PMT.COM

Hi Louis,
 
Following up on our phone call; please accept this email as confirmation that the bid submitted by
AMS for Whittier Elementary for $546,250.00 is inclusive to the required $65,000.00 allowance.
As well, please find the attached list of references per your requested. We look forward to this
opportunity, please let us know if there is anything else we can provide.
 
Thank you, Jim
 

Jim Kintz | Corporate Development & Strategic Accounts
Direct: 630.320.7778 | Cell: 312.218.2370
www.amsmechanicalsystems.com   24 Hour Service 800.794.5033
 
Connect With Us!

      

 
This e-mail message may contain confidential or legally privileged information and is intended only for the use of the intended
recipient(s). Any unauthorized disclosure, dissemination, distribution, copying or the taking of any action in reliance on the
information herein is prohibited. E-mails are not secure and cannot be guaranteed to be error free as they can be intercepted, amended,
or contain viruses. Anyone who communicates with us by e-mail is deemed to have accepted these risks. AMS Mechanical Systems,
Inc. is not responsible for errors or omissions in this message and denies any responsibility for any damage arising from the use of e-
mail. Any opinion and other statement contained in this message and any attachment are solely those of the author and do not
necessarily represent those of the company.
 
 
From: Louis Ng [mailto:louis@strpartners.com] 
Sent: Thursday, March 18, 2021 5:43 PM
To: Jim Kintz
Cc: Joseph Hansen
Subject: 20041-3: Whittier Boiler - Apparent low bidder
 
Jim,
 
Thanks for submitting your bid proposal today.  As a result, AMS Mechanical Systems is
the apparent low bidder.
 
Please review and check all your numbers to ensure your bid included all
required scopes, including the required $65,000 allowance, and send us a
written confirmation indicating that you would accept to perform this
project per the requirements of the project documents if the Board of
Education of Oak Park School District 97 decides to award you the project.  

mailto:Kintzjkintz@AMS-PMT.COM
mailto:Kintzjkintz@AMS-PMT.COM
mailto:Nglouis@strpartners.com
mailto:Nglouis@strpartners.com
mailto:Hansenjhansen@AMS-PMT.COM
mailto:Hansenjhansen@AMS-PMT.COM
mailto:Kelleherkelleher@AMS-PMT.COM
mailto:Kelleherkelleher@AMS-PMT.COM
www.amsmechanicalsystems.com
https://www.linkedin.com/company/1611235/
https://www.facebook.com/AMS-Mechanical-Systems-534983059987210/
https://www.instagram.com/amsmechanical/
https://twitter.com/amsmechsys


Education of Oak Park School District 97 decides to award you the project.  
 
 
Please also provide a list of project reference for our further review.
 
Thank you.
 
Louis Ng | AIA, LEED AP 
SENIOR PROJECT MANAGER

(T) 312-242-4169

 
OVER FIFTY YEARS OF ENHANCING NOW ENVISIONING FUTURES

The information in this email and any attachments may contain confidential information that is intended solely for the attention and use of the named
addressee(s). This message or any part thereof must not be disclosed, copied, distributed or retained by any person without authorization from the
addressee. If you are not the intended addressee, please notify the sender immediately, and delete this message.

 

Boiler 
Replac…21.pdf

https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__strpartners.com_&d=DwMFAg&c=euGZstcaTDllvimEN8b7jXrwqOf-v5A_CdpgnVfiiMM&r=_phCCR8iYYs12ZE4uQ9Ek9qj2G6Grwz-uynPjnwdkbc&m=QmPK7KByaqqsAekyyhyY9uj1LdnKjtPSQ8ZxMEym8DE&s=WshJrZzIpqifMrkmeqjOL2zBNkCuDLotE0vFtyRfRGQ&e=

